Maine law.
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care and maintenance shall revert to the school board of the town of Patten 
or such other board as may, at that time, have jurisdiction over similar 
school property, and the then president and treasurer shall cause to be 
executed, signed and delivered, a good and sufficient deed of all the property 
in said district, to the town of Patten. All money, if any remaining in the 
treasury of the board of trustees at the time it ceases to function, shall be 
deposited to the credit of the town of Patten, which money shall be used 
only for school purposes and shall be kept separate from all other money 
until authorized by the municipal officers of the town of Patten to be 
expended as hereinbefore stated. 

Sec. 7. Effective date; referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days 
after the adjournment of this legislature so that it shall be submitted to 
the voters of the town of Patten at a special town meeting called for that 
purpose by an appropriate article inserted in the call for said meeting, 
and notice of such approval if voted by said town, in the form of a certified 
copy of the record of said meeting, shall be filed with the secretary of state. 
This act shall take effect for all the purposes of this act immediately upon 
the acceptance of this act at said special town meeting.· Such election shall 
be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to mu­
nicipal elections, provided, however, that the board of registration in said 
town of Patten shall not be required to prepare for posting or the town 
clerk to post a new list of voters. The town clerk shall prepare the re­
quired ballots upon which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act 
to the following question: "Shall the act to incorporate the Patten School 
District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over 
the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result of the vote 
in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of 
Patten and a certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the secretary of 
state. 

Approved April 23, 1941 

Chapter 79 

AN ACT Authorizing a Bond Issue for the BUilding, Rebuilding and 
Strengthening of Bridges for Military Purposes on the Highways of the 
State of Military Importance. 

Preamble. Whereas, recent events ha've shown that all nations desirous 
of safety and independence must be adequately and immediately prepared 
for war in order to protect their sovereignty; and 

Whereas, the state of Maine does not have bridges adequate for the trans-
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portation of military supplies, material and equipment at many necessary 
locations on its highway system and has not provided for the building or 
rebuilding of such bridges; and 

Whereas, the danger of war is imminent and bridges adequate for mili­
tary purposes are immediately essential to repel invasion and for purposes 
of war, and the legislature considers and finds that these facts warrant the 
incurring of indebtedness by the state under the provisions of section 14 of 
Article IX, of the constitution, as amended, to repel invasion and for 
purposes of war; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Expenditures for bridges for military purposes, authorized. 
The governor and council shall draw their warrant upon any money in the 
tre~sury available and not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of 
building, rebuilding and strengthening bridges and approaches thereto 
located on the highway system of the state which are of primary impor­
tance in the transportation of military equipment, material and supplies, up 
to an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 to be charged to the proceeds from 
the sale of the bonds authorized in section 2 hereof. 

Sec. 2. Issue of bonds to provide funds for the aforesaid purpose. The 
treasurer of state is hereby authorized, under the direction of the governor 
and council, to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name 
and behalf of the state to an amount not exceeding $2,000,000, payable 
serially at the state treasury within 20 years from date of issue, at a rate 
of interest not exceeding 20% per year, interest payable semi-annually, 
and signed by the treasurer of state, countersigned by the governor, and 
attested by the state auditor, with the seal of the state affixed. The coupons 
attached to said bonds shall bear the facsimile of the signature of the treas-

-urer of state; and such bonds and coupons shall be of such denominations 
and form and upon such terms and conditions not inconsistent herewith as 
the governor and council shall direct. Said bonds, together ·with the pro­
ceeds thereof, shall be designated as state of Maine war bonds for the 
purposes set forth in this act, and shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and 
credit of the state, and when paid at maturity or otherwise retired shall not 
be reissued. 

Sec. 3. Records of bonds issued to be kept by state auditor and treasurer. 
The state auqitor shall keep an account of such bonds, showing the num­
ber and amount of each, the date of countersigning, the date when payable 
and the date of delivery thereof to the treasurer of state, who shall keep an 
account of each bond, showing the number thereof, the name of the person 
to whom sold, the amount received for the same, the date of sale and the 
date when payable. 
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Sec. 4. Sale, how negotiated j $2,000,000 appropriated. The treasurer 
of state may negotiate the sale of such bonds by direction of the governor 
and council, but no such bond shall be loaned, pledged Or hypothecated 
in behalf of the state. The proceeds of the sales of such bonds, which shall 
be held by the treasurer of state and paid out by him upon warrants drawn 
by the governor and council, are hereby appropriated to be used solely for 
the purposes set forth in this act.· The proceeds of said bonds may be ex­
pended during the fiscal year ending June 30, I942,'and the fiscal year end­
ing June 30, 1943, but any balance unexpended shall not lapse but shall be 
carried forward to the same account to be used only for the purposes set 
forth herein. 

Sec. 5. Proceeds of bonds not available for other purposes j must be kept 
separate from other funds; accruing interest on deposits applied to pay in­
terest on bonds. The proceeds of all bonds issued under the authority of 
this act shall at all times be kept distinct from other moneys of the state, 
and shall not be drawn upon or be available for any other purpose and shall 
be available tor tne purposes of this act in conjunction with federal funds 
made available for the purposes hereof. So much of the same as from 
time to time may not be needed for current expenditures shall be placed at 
interest, and the income derived therefrom shall be devoted to the pay­
ment of accruing interest on said bonds, and the treasurer of state shall 
include in his annual report a statement of all moneys so placed at interest, 
and of all interest collected and disbursed as herein provided. 

Sec. 6. Maturity and interest, how met. Interest, maturity and retire­
ment obligations accruing on all bonds issued under the provisions of this 
act shall be paid by the treasurer of state from the general highway fund 
upon warrants drawn by the governor and council therefor. 

Sec. 7. Location of bridges; authority of state .highway COmmlSSIOn. 
The state highway commission shall designate and determine the bridges 
and locations which are within the terms of this act and shall have author­
ity to undertake, control and carry through the work of building, rebuild­
ing or strengthening any bridges, and approaches thereto, described in 
section I of this act, and to authorize and direct the expenditures for such 
work. In the performance of its duties under this act the commission may 
exclusively exercise all powers and procedure vested in it by the general 
law pertaining to highways and bridges and without joint participation 
with any other board as now provided by said general law in certain cases. 
Said commission may cooperate with the Federal government for the 
achievement of the purposes of this act, and in behalf of the state accept 
and use federal funds made available for such purposes. 

_.\.pproved April 25. 1941 
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